

Nos. 23-5145 & 23A51
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES BARBER,
Petitioner,

v.

KAY IVEY, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Supreme Court

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

Richard D. Anderson*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
Richard.Anderson@AlabamaAG.gov
*Counsel of Record
Counsel for State of Alabama

July 20, 2023

EXECUTION SCHEDULED THURSDAY, JULY 20, 2023, 6:00 P.M. CT

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings and Disposition Below	4
B. Statement of the Facts	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. The Lower Courts Did Not Abuse Their Discretion in Denying Relief.....	10
A. Barber’s Claim Below	10
B. Attempts to Obtain IV Access Do Not Amount to Cruel and Unusual Punishment	11
II. Barber’s Claim Is a Poor Vehicle for Certiorari Review	15
III. The Equities Weigh Against Granting a Stay	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 861 F. App’x 328 (11th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Barber v. Dunn</i> , 5:16-cv-00473, 2019 WL 1098486 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 8, 2019)	5
<i>Barber v. Hamm</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1379 (2022)	5
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 393 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	4, 8–9
<i>Barber v. State</i> , CR-13-1167 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 10, 2015).....	4
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	3, 11, 13
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	3, 12, 17, 19
<i>Clayton v. Lombardi</i> , 780 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cooey v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Dilworth v. Riner</i> , 343 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1965)	7
<i>Ex parte Barber</i> , No. 1141028 (Ala. Sept. 25, 2015)	5
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	13
<i>Grayson v. Warden</i> , 869 F.3d at 1204 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18

<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	19
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Kemp v. Smith</i> , 463 U.S. 1321 (1983)	18
<i>Nance v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 59 F.4th 1149 (11th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022)	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	17
<i>Ray v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-13781, 2022 WL 17069492 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022)	13–14, 16
<i>State of La. ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	13

Statutes

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40(a)(2)	4
----------------------------------	---

Rules

SUP. CT. R. 10	10
